RB6090-SBO1ABCD_SB02ABC-02

I';i'eal Speed Engineering m E

INSTALLATION MANUAL

IWFIIRITS5—

FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER

& APPLICATION @& PART NUMER

IMPREZA WRX GDB ABCD EJ20 B {t#k RB6090-SBO1A
IMPREZA WRX GDB EFG EJ20 B {t#k RB6090-SBO1B
IMPREZA WRX GRB/GRF EJ20 B#{t RB6090-SBO1C
IMPREZA WRX GVB/GVF EJ20 Bt RB6090-SB0O1D
IMPREZA WRX XE{t#02-07 EJ20/25 RB6090-SBO2A
WRX GR KEft#k EJ20/25 RB6090-SB02B
WRX GV KEft#k EJ20/25 RB6090-SB02C
B / INDEX
p

P2 H#AEE ] [ P6 English ]
L

ZORVIFEHERESEV EFOEE, FIELHHMNESTEVET,
CIERRICCOERAEZ L(BFHRADIAE B KZE,

BFHH RO ICEDHEBIBPRICKUNIRE L T,

SIAECEM TVSERBRMITFoOTURE,
BEEBEA-N-OFITIZRMERSNIVEICRDET  REBLEDETHRELKE,

NENBERICEOBENECLIBS, BHTREAZEVIMFIOT,
HENOHT T AEZE,

IRFEERR T ZEN BB IAE 2L T BEHRABELLE,

Thank you for purchasing a RSE product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




=
EREatBAE Teoms - mEsmoTusscEECEEL,

Jums}

553wk
M8 (1)
M6(3)

RIVRILE (3)

>(4//\47°A (1) X¥)4TB (1)

272 (4) I3V
M8 L=25 (1)

|

E m ] Anti-Seize

Real Speed Engineering

RSEXTYH— (2)

BALIB—/NU RS- (1)

7YFY-Z(1)

‘ 6/LF (1)

YUY RLT1-H- (1)

B , E I
Lo RO N
= @!J)lm»»»»»»» Jums
T5UIRILN T3¥TFvh
- o S— - M8 (2)
pEISZAN I5>TFh . :44;30 LL=3355 (22) M0 2)
M8 L=55 (2) M8 (2) t=4 (1) / t=2 (1) (2)
X EIFGDBAHE
ERICHBIETIRI sosscsrersecs.
B IYDVERFELS-R m NLOL>F m EFEEREE mJ\URRUL

m 25— RUJL - ©6.5mmRUJIL m {REE

MNuns

B COEURGIAZ R RCRADFEBECOVTELSHIEDTY,
EROEEPFIBCOVTR B BEEX-N—RITORMERSEZ CHERIE,

n ARREBHERREPRTY Y—Fy MEOAETRBVEIHENABPATRERL TUZEW,
n RERORDMFHERBOE IR T, Bt RBMIMTOTIRN,
n EEYIEBUMOTERAREPLEN RERBLV, IVTV IR T BNIHDET .

1 AERORMIF L ELREZEmOREORCIIIEE MIBEESTD, EIERDZMABNT
eV AEEBLYS, IOT 2RI BNIHDET,

n AREEZEDGIBIRCE, BUL TR, FREEZEAL TR,
ZERCRSRNEFNIORADREIRTY .
&

Aszs

n AEROBONHEIYSVELY, IFV-AMS 2T AN DOBATIRETITOTIE W,

B BPRORRICLDEMOIRHE - NKEHFEIDRIREMED, & - BIIEmAENBLH
Tnh'eolzsh, BEEMERROEDATFHIFERICITO TR,



1. IETFV—AMYTS—OBDHL

A\ CCTRBTIOUEBFIATT. L IREBEELRRULNS, ZHOBEEToTIRE,

1. WWFU—XAFRimFZEDI T,

2. IFV-RAMAIRT5—ZEDIT

3. E2A-IFY-XNTZEmDIN T,

4. IFY-AMIRITFT-BHRERDOI IS\ H - ZE0HT.

2. 5O RLF1—Y—mDOMIROINT

AEBIMBOTI RLFT1—H—%2EAITIECKD. BEZBMICAET DI ENEERFT.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

~ 7

=2 1N EHtEge

EDFRFTIHEAVCLEITEY. ZDFFTTHEAVLIETEY. HIFBINTHBETT,

A

B LI RICEHSHUHEDMITIRA LS FidLTLESH. MODE 20RETTERAETNSIES.
BRI TRMIZEESE(CEMIZREL T, BRICHUY RLF1—P—ZEELTSEEL,
73285, MODE 1DIRETRZDFHFIFEATEFIN, BMIZITSIBECIDREB(CTHERVERITEY.

ANes

u COMIZTRORVMES., BROXEICKDER - ALERANBEDNRIENHSDET,
m Flz, ALY —F—ILI> ROER - BIENRC3HEANHDFT,

A==

n FEOBEBENRZRICNIZTRS.

IR

- =)
=

1. BA LT —AREHCIDBNASIBRNKSICOIRETRET .
2. TV RIRE K DBEN BV TUVDIERIZ R T 5.  (BEEELISmm)
3. U RLTA 2B ELAHTMIBLELY—EIY—F2TI2. Q247

4, BERZEDE, RFMRILIME - TS5>2Fw MM6THD Y RLF 21— —%REET 3.
COBE, FOICICEVAENTVDIN. U RLFT1—H—UBHEEME
(15mmiZE) (CHDH. FAFICHRTD. (REY—FIMBRSR)
XRFARIL MG, TS5 2F v CMEMER,




NBIFI—F>ONE
F—IVIY RBENSOMOMAITCME (BEEISmm / RlEHR)

YUY RLTF1-Y—&{RITD

YUY RLTF1-Y—OmDEFREY 5 -

B> RLF1—Y—DMUEERE moirtidrnte>y—n5—II> KEgEhn515mm)

AR K\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&\\\\\

g
9

L gwes \\\\\\
\“K‘\“\“\‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
\

5. 22— RUINCTIY—F2IDEHI—-(CTFRZHITS.

6. INTVRFNIFD6.5mmIZE (MERIL MIPADHAX) [CTRBIFINTZEITD.

7. I UL BRISIRG ML M6 - T3> 25y sMeZzERDHF, BEET 2.

8. BE. YUY RLFT1—Y—TMUBZHRL. 35FESEKRICNGIINIZITRD.
9. ETORBIFMIHETH. T—ILI> RELVT I RLFT1—H—D/N\URDZTS,

10. IO ZEFRET B,




2. RSEFY =9 LI T S5—DmMb}IF

X® ®

(v AR RERER L DT FL o]
FAIERROEEEFRIE LROBY T,

* ERMEFRRUBEGTORE, MEART Y b 7Y T &2BER

LEFTOT, BURWTERL TLEE L,

®® A
® A2 IATA @ |95k [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)]
@ X>)\1TB 28
® HALY— @ |[g1LH—){UR
@ HATYh (t=4mm) O |[HALoY—)TRS)N—
@ |%1  |#H=ZYS (t=2mm) @ |k M8
® ALK L=55mm @ |k M8 [20.0~28.0N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
® %1 [RLb M8 L=35mm @ YU RLF1-H—
® %2 [#RLbM10 L=35mm @ |RI>RILk M6 [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
® Fyhk M8 [20.0~28.0N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)] ® |75>IFvh M6 [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
® %1 [FwsM10 [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
X ERCESSENZEPDICLENEOEB LN LT B, MBOT>F—XERMU TR,
[E&FIE]
<BAMEFRBEAOEE> . AN A TARASBORIL N Fy MEERL. IRBHT B,
ZOBE, ZIAZBD/ A TR by N— B ERREKESICEDG 3.
XAZTY R 2TV SBER. ABRAVNEIE ©)-FyNAE ®)FEA,

<KELHR L A ISATARSBORIL S -y HRy NfERU. IRIEHT 3.

STDYYY (& COBE, ZIAEBD) A TR b/ (—h EAVEREKESICERDA 2.

ADEE> XHRTYNEt=4.0mm(FIE @)- BRI NETE @) - FYIETE ®)

EH.

<KE(L#% > L ISATARSBORIL STy HRY NefERU. IRIEHT 3.

CMICPE S 1 COBE, ZIAEBD) A TZ b/ (—h ERAVEREKESICERDAS .

ADES XHRTYNEt=2.0mm(BIE @X1)-FEALNBIE ©X2)-FyNEiE ®)ER.
<BUF. &HRIEER> . AAUIATBILITS TN REBU &I TDRTI I IvINIB R THAEATICRD LI,

AU SATACELAD, BEFHINIT—/\H - 2B 3.
XABIFZ TN\ R(FIE @)ER.

- BALIH IS TN REBL. 2TV Iy M BRI ENFATICRB LI,

XU ATBICEVIAD
XASBISC TN RETE @)ER.

/N YA 0T AR- D E F((BESICL TR,

- ALY =IO REBAL 2B -SN-ZEOMT . BAL 2T —(5ZDIFRUNESIC

ERUANS, IFY-ZAN\H—ICEORHF 2.
XNBIALHY-)NUREIE @) - B1L2T /U RS- (FTE @)%,

. BEBOVVTSDASERBULENS, RIAINSIBECAREDEIT.

<#wfFNILT>

FTybM10885> (FIEG)

(34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

J5>2FyhM8ERD) (FIHG - @)

(20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

I3 TNURERS (RIE®)

(25N-m(2.6kgf-m)]




6. XAIATA-B, A\ TB- ALY —ASSYDEENZ > I # DB,
XAIBZT>Y (RTE ®)ER.

VAN 3
B BEREEOIITIIAR, FENMRVEEERL T, A ZITOTT 20,
BEEERECLDTDBRIVISAMIENRNBEE. - >5-3T5-0
EROAT 7RIV NS EBNEKIZE L TIRS . RROEEVIT TR ZHRUITE.
AFFDHULTF 20,

B YI5—(CHDREMIBUIRETER T2, IBNPRITORRERDFT,
BYF&(3. BRI ZITO TR S,

B RE-ERIRRICED. BN GRICAEN RN REENDDET,
WEITGU. ERITREITOTTE0,

7. BELEU. YOV RLT1-Y—0OBUI%ITS,
XABYO2 RLT1-5—(®)
- IRZZRIL M6 (BICHIE)
c ISy bk M6 (BICIRE)
- ISV M6 (BICHIE) £,

<#BfthLI> y
AREZRILNP3®) [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)] al
J5>2FyNP3B) [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

&

m 9OVRLT1-Y-ZEOMITEE, SR - SERETEITNRVT TS,
EbmBR DRI REIENSHDET .

u GOVRLT1-HY-ORER. XI5 PZORBNGRIARRETITOTT L,

8. NyF)—-DIAFRimFEEDfHI5,

3. MbFFEnmE:?

1. BEBCFHENBON BEHEETS.

2. IDSVERIREIL. 74 RIS h5#92500rpmIZEF TRIERE IS, BEESMRVNERT D,
Tl RN EDTERREIT I,

3. FANETZITV. BEEHPEESNMONEETZ.

A ws
n BHOTENGDEEREDE T . FSEMEEUBIEORRE L B38. FERITIESE(IC
TR,

HERIRNI®H3E. MEREDE T PHERARICL P EZECIREERDBERTY .
FETPCERBEZRBULESEES CEEIBAIREL., HEREITo TR,
TOBTIERZITIBAR. IFY - AN AT AN+ DOBRTAREETITO TR,
BROBEENECTVBEEE IVT O 2BInEE Y. BPIFEE(ERZARFEL.
FERICRED TS L,

VANE:S

B AREFEBUR ElARICLO TR I AFRCARERELI D HBENHIET .
ARG I3 yT )2 R0 B CEUTENSOB YT %iT0T
<JE&0,




KIT CONTENTS

Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

MAIN PIPE A (1)

MAIN PIPE B (1)

@

FLANGE NUT
M8 (1)
M6 (3)

FLANGE BOLT BUTTON
CLUMP BAND (2) M8 L=25 (1) BOLT(3) SPRING (4)
M6 L=10(10)

RSE STICKER (2)

( ALEEN KEY(1)

ANTI SEIZE (1)

SOUND REDUCER (1)

—  for USDM Models Only
| For JDM Models Only  ——— N
e Fo Oomm £
& FLANGE BOLT FLANGE NUT
GASKET M8 L=35(2) M8 (2)
FLANGE BOLT FLANGE NUT t=4 (1) / t=2 (1) M10 L=35 (2) M10 (2)
rre @ % The below illustration shows the GDB kit contents.

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

m General engine maintenance tools m Torque wrench m Official servicing manual

m Hand Drill m Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit

A CAUTION

m This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

m Safety Gear

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

m Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

m Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the exhaust main muffler.

3. Remove the center exhaust pipe.
4

. Remove the muffler hanger of the exhausts main muffler from the left side of the cars body.

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

©

()

~_ ~—

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

A WARNING

B The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place
as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

/\ WARNING

m Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.

® This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/\ CAUTION

m Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.



MARKING THE ADDITIONAL

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS
Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole

(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

Temporarily insert the
sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.
—

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

e AR
A \\;\\\\

WAL \
\ \
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\x\\\\

"*“'*:"\"\\\\"‘\"”"{fu\ = i\\\\
\“\’K\“\“\\\\\T\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
\

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10. Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




3.

INSTALLING THE RSE TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Positioning and torque specs.

of the included components)

The installation of the included parts in the kit is shown below.
* Stock gaskets & Springs are reused for JDM model installations.

() MAIN PIPE A @|CLUMP BAND [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)]

@ MAIN PIPE B SPRING

® SILENCER ©[SILENCER BAND

@ GAKSET (t=4mm) @ [SILENCER BAND RUBBER

@|%1 |GASKET (t=2mm) @|BOLT M8

® BOLT L=55mm (@|BOLT M8 [20.0~28.0N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®|%1 |BOLT M8 L=35mm ®|SOUND REDUCER

®|%2 |BOLT M10 L=35mm @ |BUTTON BOLT M6  [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
® NUT M8 [20.0~28.0N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)] @ |FLANGE NUT M6 [8.0~12.0N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
®|%1 |NUT M10 [34.0~39.0N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

% Apply the Anti-Seize (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.

This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[Installation Procedure]

<JDM Model Installation>
1. Use the supplied bolts and nuts for fitting the Main pipe A.
Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.
* Use the stock gaskets and springs. Use the supplied Bolts (Ref ®) & Nuts (Ref ®) .

<USDM Model with Stock Down Pipe Vehicle Installation>
1. Use the supplied Bolts, Nuts & Gaskets for fitting the Main pipe A.
Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.
* Use Gasket t=4.0mm (Ref @) . Supplied Bolts (Ref ®) & Nuts (Ref ®)

<USDM Model with Aftermarket Down Pipe Vehicle Installation>
1. Use the supplied Bolts, Nuts & Gaskets for fitting the Main pipe A.
Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.
*Use Gasket t=2.0mm (Ref @ 1) , Supplied Bolts (Ref ®%2) & Nuts (Ref ®)

<The Following is Same for Both Model Applications>

2. Fit the clamp band on the Main Pipe B, then use the springs to secure the Main Pipe A to B.

Then you fit the muffler hanger as well.
* Use the supplied Clamp Bands (Ref @)

3. Using the spring hooks to fit the silencer ASSY onto the Main Pipe B, then secure it with
the clamp band.
* Use the supplied Clamp Band (Ref@)

A The mufflers Tomei Logo is to be installed facing down to the ground.

10



4. Place the Silencer Rubber onto the Silencer Band, and carefully install on the silencer body.
Then install onto the exhaust hanger. Contact with rough surfaces may damage the silencer.
* Use the supplied Silencer Band (Ref @) & Silencer Band Rubber (Ref @)

5. Check the clearance on each part before tightening everything.

<TORQUE SPECS>

NUT M10 (Previous ®) [34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
NUT M8 (Previous ®-@) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
CLUMP BAND (Previous @) [25N-m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. Main pipe A/B is then fitted to the Main Pipe B with the use of the spring hooks.
* Use the supplied Springs (Ref ®)

A CAUTION

m This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

m Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

7. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.
% + SOUND REDUCER (®)
*BUTTON BOLT M6 (® included hardware)
*FLANGE NUT M6 (®included hardware)
-FLANGE BOLT M6 (® included hardware)

<TORQUE SPECS>
Button Bolt M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

FLANGE BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

/A WARNING

-Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.
+Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

11



4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

/A WARNING
u

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

m Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

m If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
m Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

m Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

m Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

12




13



14



15



r'li'eal Speed Engineering

T252-0002 #%) | [\R AR/ AR 2-54-9
TEL : 046-205-4870
FAX : 046-205-4872

2-54-9 Komatsubara, Zama-shi, Kanagawa 252-0002, JAPAN
TEL : +81-(0)46-205-4870
FAX: +81-(0)46-205-4872

www.realspeedengineering.com

COH@ICHTIBHMVEHOEF LT TBRLWELET,
EXEE  B~% (RSE - B - FRFBAEZDOZL)
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17: 00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product, please contact us.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00~12:00 / 13:00~17 : 00

16



